
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Waverly Community Schools 
 
Regular Meeting 
 
Monday, January 19, 2015 6:30 PM 

http://waverlyphotos.smugmug.com/School/Logos/1634323_wNW5qj#!i=2858587935&k=9TC4GbD


Agenda of Regular Meeting 
 

The Board of Education 
Waverly Community Schools 

 

 

 

A Regular meeting of the Board of Education of Waverly Community Schools will be held 

January 19, 2015, beginning at 6:30 PM in the Board Room, 515 Snow Road,  Lansing, MI. 

 

 

The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are as 

listed below. Items do not have to be taken in the order shown on this meeting notice. 

 

Unless removed from the consent agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be 

acted on at one time. 

 

 

I. Call to Order and Pledge to the Flag - Presiding President  

II. Special Presentation  

A. School Board Recognition Month  

B. Winans Instructional Report - Principal Patti Woodruff  

C. Middle School Instructional Report - Principal Mike Moreno  

D. High School Instructional Report - Principal Chris Huff  

III. Correspondence  

IV. Public Comment  

V. Student Representative Report  

VI. Board Member Comment  

VII. Adoption of Agenda  

VIII. ***Approval of Minutes 4 

IX. Presentation of Reports  

A. Advisory Committee Reports  

1. Finance/Personnel - Member Wright  

2. Facility/Policy - Member Chahine 9 

B. Finance & Personnel  

1. ***Recommendation to approve Report #15 - 45, Finance Report 38 

C. ***Recommendation to approve personnel report # 15-46 44 

D. Teaching & Learning  

1. Recommendation to approve Report #15 - 47 High School Program of 

Studies 

45 

X. Project Management 

Contract Extension – Summer 2015 Parking Lot Improvement.  (Discussion only) 

79 



XI. Superintendent's Report  

XII. Public Comment  

XIII. Other Board Business  

XIV. Adjournment  

 



 WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

REGULAR MEETING 

December 15, 2014 

 
 

Opening of Meeting 

The regular meeting of the Waverly Community Schools Board of Education was called to order by President Britt 

Slocum at 6:30 p.m. in the Board Room of the Administrative Center, 515 Snow Road, Lansing, Michigan. 

 

Members Present:  Mr. Britt Slocum, President 

    Mrs. Angela Witwer, Vice President 

    Mrs. Mary Ann Martin, Secretary 

    Mr. Alan Wright, Treasurer 

    Mrs. Melissa Sherry, Vice-Secretary/Treasurer 

    Mr. Calvin L. Jones, Trustee 

    Mr. Joe Chahine, Trustee 

 

Staff Present:   Mr. Terry Urquhart, Superintendent 

    Mr. Evan Nuffer, Director of Finance 

    Mr. Vincent Perkins, Director of Personnel 

    Mrs. Gloria Gonzalez, Director of Student Services 

    Mr. David Palme, Director of Technology 

    Rebecca Pease 

    Chris Huff 

    Tim Lyman 

    Vickie Tisdale 

    Mike Moreno 

    Shawn Talifarro     

    Helene McNeilly 

    Kelly Blake 

    Dani Gimm 

    Johanna Germain 

    Becky McQuillan 

    Jennifer Baird 

    Margo Bensinger 

    Edric Haleen 

     

 

Others Present:   Atiyaa Bolling 

    Eric Sifferman 

 

Pledge 

Kelly Blake led the pledge of allegiance. 

 

Special Presentations 

Colt Early Childhood Education Center principal Shawn Talifarro and teachers Dani Gimm and Johanna Germain 

presented the school’s instructional report.  Data was provided for Aimsweb screening in the areas of First Sound 

Fluency, Oral Counting and Number Identification, and Quaintly Discrimination Measure and Missing Number 

Measure.  Also included was a fall Kindergarten Assessment Form which was given to parents at conferences which 

served as an indicator of their child’s fall Kindergarten assessment.  Included in the presentation was a hands-on 

IPad demonstration with Board member and administrator participation. 
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December 15, 2014 

 

 

Special Presentations (continued) 

Vickie Tisdale, East Intermediate School principal, presented the school’s three school improvement goals for 2014-

2015.  Graphs showing a five year trend in scores for Reading, Math, Science and Social Studies for fifth and sixth 

graders on the MEAP Tests were provided. 

  

Fifth Grade       Sixth Grade 

Reading– 12 % increase from 12/13 to 13/14   Reading 10% increase from 12/13 to 13/14  

Math – 4% increase from 12/13 to 13/14   Math - 10% increase from 12/13 to 12/14 

Science – 9% increase from 12/13 to 13/14   Social Studies- 5% increase from 12/13 to 13/14 

 

Also presented were graphs comparing East’s scores to the State of Michigan average.  In all four categories, 

Waverly’s scores were near or above the state average. 

  

Mrs. Tisdale presented information on the school’s instructional intervention lessons that occur three times per 

week.  Each team uses classroom and student data to best design the instructional interventions that are delivered to 

students.  Action plans, goals, and next steps were also shared. 

 

Tim Lyman, Elmwood Elementary principal, presented the school’s instructional report, including the plan that 

Elmwood will implement a Power ½ Hour for grade level intervention blocks and will implement common core 

curriculum for math and ELA.  In addition, Elmwood staff will plan common units of instruction in math and ELA 

(2012-2014), plan common units of instruction for science and social studies (2013-2015) , and implement thinking 

activities and the development of perseverance.  Through school reconfiguration, Elmwood has an additional 100 

students, five staff members, and additional stretch of resources.  They have created intervention groups aligned 

around the specials schedule increasing intervention time to 45 minutes per grade level and shifted lunch times to 

create more time for morning instruction. 

  

Mr. Lyman reported the school participated in Hour of Code, which seeks to introduce K-12 students to computer 

programming. 

 

Correspondence   

None 

 

Public Comment 

None 

 

Student Representative Report 

Student Representative Attiya Bolling reported about 200 Waverly High School students participated in WILX’s 

Schools Rule segment on Friday, December 12.  Student Senate gave gift cards as an incentive for students to attend. 

There was a student/staff basketball game (the staff won again).  The girls basketball team is undefeated and has a 

game tomorrow against Everett.  During this holiday season, clubs are spreading cheer. The Spanish Honor Society 

has collected Toys for Tots and visited nursing homes.  Interact is having a Blanket Making Party on Thursday, 

December 18 from 7:30-9:30 in the High School Cafeteria.  Blankets will be donated to Volunteers of America.   

 

President Slocum stated he had an opportunity to watch Schools Rule and said he was very proud of the students 

who spoke well about the good things they do. 

 

Board Member Comment 

Member Martin reported she attended Schools Rule and it was fabulous.  She noted you couldn’t hear what was 

being said because the students were bursting forth with energy and enthusiasm.  Member Martin stated she attend 

the Waverly Education Foundation Gala, which she thoroughly enjoyed.  She congratulated Kelly Blake on her new  
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December 15. 2014 

 

Board Member Comment (cont.) 

position as Director of Teaching and Learning and said she is sad to see Dave Ames is retiring, noting it is a huge 

loss to the District.  Member Martin also said she enjoyed the IPad demonstration.  

 

Member Witwer reported plans for the first Hall of Fame induction have been finalized.  The event will occur on 

Monday, April 27, 2015.  The committee has approved the format and applications will be on the web and at the 

Administration Building.  Member Witwer stated the event will be held in the grand hall of the High School and will 

have a red carpet feel. 

 

Member Wright thanked Elmwood for participating in the Hour of Code.  He noted the High School also 

participated at Davenport University in Grand Rapids.  Member Wright reported the 51
st
 annual Waverly Relays 

were held last week, with 12 teams and 400 swimmers participating.  There also were lots of spectators.  Waverly 

ended up in fourth place.   Member Wright reported he had the opportunity to see Mr. Haleen perform, and stated he 

is quite a talented singer and dancer, and is also hilariously funny.  Member Wright said he also attended the 

Waverly Education Foundation Gala. 

 

Member Sherry thanked everyone for their presentations and noted Colt’s story of using technology to learn all 

those standards would be really great to get out in the community. 

 

Member Jones thanked tonight’s presenters, noting he wasn’t prepared to be involved in the IPad demonstration.  He 

thanked Director Cheri Arning and the Winans students who sang at the kickoff of Silver Bells in the City.  He 

stated everyone loved their performance.   

 

Member Chahine wished everyone a Merry Christmas. 

 

Member Slocum announced Gareth Weiss, Class of 2009, has been diagnosed with Stage 4 esophageal cancer. 

 

Adoption of Agenda 

A motion was presented by Member Martin and supported by Member Jones.  MOTION:  The Board of Education 

adopt the meeting agenda, with the removal of Report #14-40 from the consent agenda. 

 

 Motion carried.  VOTE:  AYES – 7; NAYS – 0. 

 

***Approval of Minutes 

The minutes of the special meeting of November 17, 2014 and the regular meeting of November 17, 2014 were 

approved as presented. 

 

Finance/Personnel Committee Report 

Member Wright referred Board members to Page 11 of BoardBook (Cash Flow Analysis (Monthly Lows), stating 

due to the loan approved by the Board, Waverly doesn’t have a problem with cash flow.  Member Wright stated he 

has thrown a lot of things at Director of Finance, Evan Nuffer, over the last couple of weeks.  He thanked Mr. 

Nuffer for going above and beyond to gather information so the Board can make informed decisions. 

 

Facility/Policy Committee Report 

None 

 

High School Pool Scoreboard Bid – Report #14-37 – For Action 

A motion was presented by Member Wright and supported by Member Martin.  MOTION:  The Board of Education 

approves an award for a single source purchase to Riegle Timing Consultants, LLC for Bid Package #3 (HS Pool 

Scoreboard). 

 

Member Wright provided background on the process of reaching this recommendation. 
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High School Pool Scoreboard (Cont.) 

 

 Motion carried.  VOTE – AYES – 7; NAYS – 0. 

 

Middle School Controls Award Recommendation – Report #14-38 – For Action 

A motion was presented by Member Wright and supported by Member Jones.  MOTOIN:  The Board of Education 

approves an award to the lowest responsible bidder for Middle School Controls Replacements, as per the attached 

summary, in accordance with Board Policy 6320 (Purchasing). 

 

Member Wright provided background on the process of reaching this recommendation. 

 

 Motion carried.  VOTE – AYEs – 7; NAYS – 0. 

 

***Personnel Report – Report #14-39 – For Action 

The Board of Education approved the Certified Transfer of Kelly Blake from                   to Director of 

Teaching and Learning; the Non-Certified Employment of Morgan Lowery (Elmwood Title I Parapro); the 

Non-Certified Resignation of Tracy Mishler (Network Technician); and Alissa Shepard (Elmwood Head 

Secretary); and the Non-Certified Retirement of David Ames, Director of Maintenance & Operations. 

 

Policy (Second Reading) – Report #14-40 – For Action 

A motion was presented by Member Martin and supported by Member Jones.  MOTION:  The Board of Education 

approves Report #14-40 as presented. 

 

Member Martin stated she pulled Report #14-40 from the consent agenda to discuss Policy #14-40.  She said what is 

written in this policy is what we should do.  It addresses any student who is short one or fewer credits toward 

earning a diploma may participate (walk) in the graduation ceremony with their graduating class.  A student will not 

get his/her diploma until the work is completed. 

 

Policy 3110  Conflict of Interest  Revised 

Policy 3120.04  Employment of Substitutes Revised 

Policy 3210  Staff Ethics   Revised 

Policy 3362  Anti-Harassment   Revised 

Policy 5460  Graduation Requirements  Revised 

Policy 5464  Early Graduation   Revised 

Policy 6150  Tuition    Revised 

Policy 6520  Payroll Deductions  Revised 

 

 Motion carried.  VOTE:  AYES – 7; NAYS – 0. 

 

High School Program of Studies – For Discussion 

Principal Chris Huff stated in an effort to do a better job in scheduling, High School Administration has reviewed 

the current Program of Studies and cleaned up language, took out things that were inaccurate, revised course 

descriptions, made things uniform, eliminated artificial barriers, and added proposed classes. 

 

The 2015-2016 Program was reviewed and will be brought back to the Board of Education on January 19, 2015 for 

action. 

 

Superintendent’s Report 

Superintendent Urquhart stated three years ago, instructional reports were not as thorough.  What you saw tonight is 

a lot more challenging.  Principals, as instructional leaders, were very enthusiastic in presenting their reports.  Trend 

data is moving in the right direction. There is pressure to continue to make it happen; it is what we are about. 
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Superintendent’s Report (cont.) 

Superintendent Urquhart announced Tracy Mishler, our PowerSchool person, has resigned.  We have had employees 

of the Ingham ISD here to temporarily help us solve problems.  He stated he will be adding the PowerSchool 

position to our IISD contract for the next one and a half years.  This move will be cost neutral. 

 

Superintendent Urquhart stated with the retirement of Dave Ames, he will be changing the position of Director of 

Facilities and Operations.  He will be giving responsibility to Evan Nuffer to oversee this area and plan the proper 

way to have money for things that need to be fixed.  We also will take a good look at the curb appeal of our 

buildings.  Mr. Nuffer will be in charge of an intermediate person who will handle the day-to-day operations of the 

district. 

 

Superintendent Urquhart reported he held a meeting with administrators and a few teachers about the M Step testing 

program which replaces the MEAP.  The group talked a lot about heightening the importance of testing and 

approaching the test the right way.  Mr. Urquhart told the Board he wanted them to know it is a focus. 

 

Superintendent Urquhart reported there was a flu outbreak at Colt Early Childhood Education Center last week.   

The Health Department was contacted and they provided procedures on what we needed to do to correct the 

situation. 

 

Superintendent Urquhart reported he is excited about the Hall of Fame inaugural induction.  Member Witwer, 

Member Jones, and Becky Pease serve on the Hall of Fame Committee. 

 

Superintendent Urquhart invited Board members to the annual Holiday Breakfast which will be held on Friday, 

December 19 from 6:00 to 8:00 a.m. in the High School Cafeteria.  He stated this is a way to give back to the 

dedicated employees of the district. 

 

Public Comment 

Addressing the Board during Public Comment was Edric Haleen. 

 

Other Board Business 

Member Jones recommended the Board meet with official in Lansing Township after the first of the year  He stated 

the door is open and this is a good opportunity to discuss things are may be in both of our best interests.  He also 

encouraged the Board to involve the community in the discussion of the future of Windemere View Elementary 

School.   

 

Member Martin thanked the people who made presentations tonight.  She also reported the Board went on a recent 

tour of Lansing Community College, conducted by its President.  They saw the new Language Arts Building and the 

Gannon Building.   Member Martin encouraged anyone who has an opportunity to view the changes at the college to 

do so, noting it is absolutely a fabulous place for our students to attend college.  Member Martin thanked Eric 

Sifferman for attending the Board meeting.  His attention to detail is why our construction project has gone so well. 

 

Adjournment 

The meeting adjourned at 8:25 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

Mary Ann Martin, Secretary 

rlp 

 

**Consent Agenda 
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

JANUARY 19, 2015 

 

 

FOR ACTION*** 

 

Subject:  

Finance Report 

 

Recommendation: 

It is recommended report 15 - 45 be approved: 

 

Financial Report: 

The cash balance as of November 30, 2014 was $3,263,222.95.  Receipts during December, consisting of property 

taxes, state aid and other revenues in the amount of $2,567,567.33 minus disbursements during December of 

$2,770,856.20, left the district with a General Fund cash balance, as of December 31, 2014, of $3,059,934.08, 

including $2,300,000.00 from the issuance of a State Aid Note.   

 

Current year General Fund expenditures exceed revenues by $2,295,181.  Attached is a summary of year to date 

activity in comparison to the original budget.   

 

The balance of the 2013 Building and Site, Series I Bonds remaining to be allocated is $2,228,197.  Attached is a 

summary of life to date activity for this Capital Projects Fund.   

 

The balance of the 2013 School Facility Improvement Bonds remaining to be allocated is $44,192.  Attached is a 

summary of life to date activity for this Capital Projects Fund.   
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Balance on Hand November 30, 2014 3,263,222.95    

Revenues

State Aid 1,576,220.27    

Taxes 341,917.70       

Other Revenue 257,598.95       

Interfund Transfers In 335,129.92       

State Aid Note Proceeds -                    

2,510,866.84    

Disbursements

Payroll and Related Liabilities (2,107,752.39)   

Other Expenditures (663,103.81)      

State Aid Repayment -                    

(2,770,856.20)   

Prior Month Adjustments During December 2014 56,700.49         

Balance on Hand December 31, 2014 3,059,934.08    

PNC Bank - General 2,974,328.73    

MILAF 7,357.82           

PNC Bank - Payroll 25,464.03         

Comerica - Checking 52,783.50         

3,059,934.08    

Waverly Community Schools
Finance Committee - Cash Position Report

For the Month Ended December 31, 2014

H:\Cash Flow\Multi-Year Cash Flow Chart
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Original Budget Actual

Over (Under) 

Budget

% 

Available

Revenue 

Local sources 8,469,401               4,016,895     (4,452,506)      52.6%

State sources 17,246,599             4,850,938     (12,395,661)   71.9%

Federal sources 543,182                  541,191        (1,991)              0.4%

Intergovernmental 1,901,176               315,318        (1,585,858)      83.4%

Transfers In 87,215                     ‐                 (87,215)           100.0%

Total revenue 28,247,573             9,724,342     (18,523,231)   65.6%

Expenditures

Current:

Instruction:

Basic program 14,503,034             5,279,204     (9,223,830)      63.6%

Added needs 2,994,819               1,079,843     (1,914,975)      63.9%

Total instruction 17,497,853             6,359,048     (11,138,805)   63.7%

Support Services:

Pupil 2,071,591               865,109        (1,206,482)      58.2%

Instructional staff 861,692                  850,124        (11,568)           1.3%

General administration 417,970                  241,174        (176,796)         42.3%

School administration 1,836,211               838,679        (997,533)         54.3%

Business 451,787                  218,328        (233,459)         51.7%

Operations and maintenance 2,904,350               1,398,065     (1,506,285)      51.9%

Pupil transportation services 960,905                  380,066        (580,838)         60.4%

Central 531,031                  280,935        (250,096)         47.1%

Other 57,850                     18,200           (39,650)           68.5%

Total support services 10,093,387             5,090,679     (5,002,707)     49.6%

Athletics 515,247                  214,340        (300,907)         58.4%

Community services ‐                           90                  90                    0.0%

Non Publics 2,325                       ‐                 (2,325)              100.0%

Debt service: ‐                   0.0%

Principal 135,000                  70,000           (65,000)           48.1%

Interest 22,100                     11,400           (10,700)           48.4%

Capital outlay 85,226                     63,626           (21,600)           25.3%

Payments to other public schools 470,289                  210,340        (259,949)         55.3%

Total expenditures 28,821,427             12,019,523   (16,801,904)   58.3%

Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures (573,854)                 (2,295,181)    (1,721,327)     

Transfers Out ‐                           ‐                 ‐                  

Net Change in Fund Balance (573,854)                 (2,295,181)    (1,721,327)     

Fund Balance ‐ Beginning of year 3,244,589               3,244,589    

Fund Balance ‐ End of year 2,670,736               949,409       

9.3% 7.9%

Waverly Community Schools

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Month Ended December 31, 2014

H:\Budget\Multi‐Year Budget_planning
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Budget Actual Encumbered

Balance 

Remaining

Construction

Remodeling 1,998,632   1,612,025   386,607         ‐                    

Technology Infrastructure 764,544       756,354       8,190             0                       

Construction Base Budget Subtotal 2,763,176   2,368,379   394,797         0                       

Technology Equipment ‐ Contract

Interactive Classroom 734,381       572,193       162,189         (0)                      

Network Equipment 372,627       288,018       84,609           (0)                      

Wireless Network 170,224       170,224       (0)                    0                       

AV Systems 450,736       357,963       92,773           ‐                    

Video Distribution/Video Production ‐               ‐               ‐                  ‐                    

Tech Equipment Contract Subtotal 1,727,968   1,388,397   339,571         (0)                      

Technology Equipment ‐ Owner PO

Computers/Mobile Devices 1,584,500   1,391,090   12,575           180,835           

Servers/Backend Systems 128,220       98,220         (0)                    30,000             

Printers 181,089       179,115       1,975             (0)                      

AV Equipment 56,092         55,538         1,324             (770)                  

Non‐Instructional Equipment (from FFE) 13,012         12,862         150                 ‐                    

Tech Equipment Owner PO Subtotal 1,962,913   1,736,824   16,024           210,064           

District

Loose Equipment (Furniture & Transportation) 1,076,024   1,036,986   39,540           (502)                  

Project Contingency 1,085,576   ‐               ‐                  1,085,576        

Owner GC/Contingency/Issuance Costs 862,278       131,878       0                     730,401           

Field General Conditions 139,000       37,663         ‐                  101,337           

Architect 226,830       125,509       ‐                  101,321           

Tech Design/Construction Mgr 691,235       381,371       309,864         (0)                      

District Subtotal 4,080,943   1,713,406   349,404         2,018,133        

Totals 10,535,000 7,207,007   1,099,796      2,228,197        

Waverly Community Schools

2013 Building and Site Bonds, Series I

Budget Summary

As of December 31, 2014

H:\2013 Building and Site, Series I\Building and Site Series I\Building and Site Series I Budget Summary
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Revised 

Budget Actual Encumbered

Balance 

Remaining

Construction and Engineering

Lighting 100,560       100,560     ‐                 ‐                

Mechanical 434,526       434,526     ‐                 (0)                  

Controls

EMS Programming & Graphics 85,222         85,222       ‐                 0                    

VFD & CO2 & Controls Install & Electric 286,556       234,701     53,184           (1,329)           

Project Management/Engineering 186,207       186,207     ‐                 (0)                  

Bond Issuance Costs 16,148         16,148       ‐                 0                    

Contingency 60,781         8,760         6,500             45,521          

Totals 1,170,000   1,066,124 59,684           44,192          

Waverly Community Schools

2013 School Facility Improvement Bonds

As of December 31, 2014

H:\2013 School Facility Improvements\2013 School Facility Improvement Bonds
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

JANUARY 19, 2015 

 

Report # 

 

 

FOR INFORMATION*** 

 

Subject:  

Disposition of Surplus Equipment 

 

Report: 

Board policy 7310 (Disposition of Surplus Property) requires the Superintendent to report to the Board of Education 

on the disposition of surplus property.  On, or about, November 14, 2014 two school buses were listed on Public 

Surplus for potential sale with an auction ending date of December 5, 2015.  The District will accept payment and 

release the buses to the Buyer(s) within ten (10) business days after the time and date of issuance of the Notice of 

Award.  If the Buyer(s), after making payment for an item, fails to remove the item within the specified time, the 

District reserves the right (1) to retain all payments; and (2) to dispose of the item through another auction or 

otherwise.   

 

The District will receive $3,620 as payment for the buses.   
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

REGULAR MEETING 

January 19, 2015 

Report 15 - 46 

 

 

 

 

 

Subject:  Personnel Report*** 

 

 

A. Transfer – Certified     

Name   Position    Step/Salary  Effective 

Pat Albright  From: East SE Parapro  Class II/$16.12  01/20/2015 

   To: East Reading Teacher .5 MA+0, 0/$19,747.50 

Wendi Bixeman  From: Colt Title I Parapro  Class II/$13.96  01/20/2015 

   To: Colt Kindergarten Teacher BA+0, 0/$37,184.00    

 

B. Transfer – Non-Certified 

Name   Position     Salary   Effective 

Laurie Wallace  From: Winans Lunch Assistant Class G/$9.57  12/01/2014 

   To: East Lunch Assistant  Class G/$9.57 

Gordon Decker  From: Win. Lunch Asst. (flex sub) Class G/$9.57  12/01/2014 

   To: Winans Lunch Assistant Class G/$9.57 

Tom Gregory  From:  Elmwood Head Custodian Class BB/$16.14  01/05/2015 

   To:  HS Head Custodian  Class A/$16.98 

Salome Preston  From: Central Office Receptionist  Class III/$14.01  01/05/2015 

   To: Elmwood Head Secretary Class A/$16.44 

 

C. Resignation – Certified 

Name   Position    Reason   Effective 

Steve Matzen  Colt Kindergarten Teacher  Personal   01/16/2015 

 

D.  Resignation – Non Certified 

Name   Position    Reason   Effective 

Mary Behrendt  MS SE Parapro   Personal   12/19/2014  
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

REGULAR MEETING 
January 19, 2015 
Report # 15 - 47 

 

For Action 

Subject:  High School Program of Studies 2015-2016 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Board of Education approve Report 15 – 47 Waverly High School’s Program of Studies 
(attached). 
 
Statement of Purpose/Issue: 
To continue to provide high quality curricular offerings to Waverly High School students in a 21st century learning 
atmosphere. 
 
Budget Impact: 
None 
 
Goals Addressed: 

Strategy #1:  We will enhance communications within the district and with the community to improve relationships 

among all key constituent groups to better achieve our mission. 

Strategy #3:  We will enhance the quality of classroom instruction. 

Strategy #5:  We will enhance and implement the tools and instruction to develop each student’s proficiency in 21st 

century technology skills. 
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2015-2016 Program of Studies- Class Offering Changes 

 

New Courses Eliminated Courses Updated Courses 

 
Sports and Entertainment Marketing 
 
Digital Filmmaking 
 
Cadet Teaching 
 
Work Experience 
 
Online Learning/Late Arrival/ Early 
Dismissal 
 
Math Seminar 
 
Songwriting 
 
History of Your Life: 21st Century 
History 
 
History Through Film 
 
 

 
Applied Algebra II with 
Trigonometry 
 
Honors Algebra II with Trigonometry 
 

Photography- no longer specifies 
which type of camera will be used 
and therefore also no longer 
summarizes development process 
 
Business I- now known as “Personal 
Finance and Management” as to 
eliminate the idea that a student 
could not take the other Business 
class without taking the other 
 
Business II- now known as “Business 
Management and Finance.”  Same 
rationale as above. 
 
Computer Applications- eliminated 
“Keyboarding” from title 
 
Numbering of courses in CTE 
changed from 101, 201 etc., to 1, 2 
to become uniform 
 
English Seminar- “Freshman” 
eliminated from title as to allow for 
the opportunity for struggling upper 
class students be enrolled 
 
Cooking I- now known as “Cooking 
for Singles.”  Same rationale as for 
Business I and Business II 
 
Cooking II- now known as “Creative 
Cooking.”  Same rationale as above 
 
Honors Trigonometry- now known as 
“Pre-Calculus” to better reflect the 
content of the class 
 
Statistics- “Probability” eliminated 
from title.  Same rationale as above. 
 
Human Anatomy- “Physiology” 
eliminated from title.  Same rationale 
as above 
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